

**SC 22 of 2018**

Order No. 56

Dated 03.03.2025

Out of the 8 accused personas on CB 6 are present and two accused persons namely Ashit Sarakar & Gopal Khati are absent and they are represented by their Ld. Lawyer U/s 317 of CrPC by filing a petition on the ground that of them are sick and they are hospitalized.

Ld. PP- in-charge Mr.Krishna Chettri is present.

Received compliance report from the SDPO, Kurseong along with RT Message of service of summons upon C.S.W. 12,14 & 15.

Received RT Messages from C.S.W.No.12 &14 stating that they could not appear today as they are engaged with the duty of Higher Secondary Examination.

Received RT Message from C.S.W.No.15 stating therein that he is ready to adduce on line through VC. But considering the fact that Court can decide and record the evidence of a witness through VC if the witness fulfill the criteria of the amended rules of CRRO, of the Hon'ble High Court, Kolkata , I find no merit in such prayer of the such C.S.W.No.15. He is directed to appear personal to adduce evidence on the date fixed .

Having heard both sides and considering the fact that the instant case is a case of 2013, the SP , Darjeeling and North- Dinajpur are directed to ensure appearance of the C.S.W. No.12 – SI Sanjay Ghosh C.S.W.14- ASI Ramesh Chandra Biswas & SI Sukumar Ghosh on the date fixed positively.

To **04.04.2025** for evidence of C.S.W.No.12,14 & 15.

Let a copy of this order be send to SP, Darjeeling for his information .

D/c by me

**SDI-ASJ Ksg.**  
JO Code No.WB 00601